
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
10 OCTOBER 2011 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset 
Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
30 September 2011 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-11 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 5 October 
2011. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 12 October 
2011.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 17 October 2011at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 17 October 2011. 

 
Me
[...]
GROUP  

232 - 293 

12. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  294 - 306 

13. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

307 - 316 

14. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

317 - 318 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 
SEPTEMBER 2011(E)  

 

17. THE CONTRACT FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF BISHOPS PARK 
CAFE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

18. AWARD TO THE LOWEST TENDERER FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
ASBESTOS AT AT RIVERSIDE GARDENS BLOCKS A-Q (1-171) 
AND S-T (180-199) : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

20. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE 
LEADER, AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 5 September 2011 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
  
 

 
52. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2011  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th July 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
54. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

55. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, HRA CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME & REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12 - MONTH 2  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1 be 

approved. 
 
2. That approval be given to the changes to the General Fund and Housing 

Revenue Account revenue budgets as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
56. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2010/2011  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Council has not undertaken any borrowing for the period 1 April 

2010 to 31 March 2011 be noted. 
 
2. That the investment activity for the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 be 

noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and r
[...]

 
 
 
65. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 
66. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 

CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
67. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 

REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
68. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 
69. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  18 JULY 

2011 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th July 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 
 
70. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO AWARD CROSS-

AUTHORITY FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR SELF-DIRECTED 
SUPPORT SERVICES : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any
[...]
ort be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
 

Page 10



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
75. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE 

LEADER, AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.05 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 

Page 11



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Key Decisions 

 
D R A F T  

 

 
 

LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
 

NEW CORPORATE STRUCTURE 
 
 
This paper proposes a new corporate structure 
to be implemented from 20 October 2011. 
 

Wards: all 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Chief Executive 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1 That approval is given to the new 
structure as set out in section 2 of this 
report. 

 
2 That Full Council be recommended to 

amend the Council’s Constitution to 
reflect the new job titles and job roles. 

  
 
 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
N/A 
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
N/A 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In June 2011, Cabinet agreed to appoint a joint Chief Executive with 

the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea in anticipation of the 
retirement of the current H&F Chief Executive, Geoff Alltimes, in 
October 2011. It is anticipated that the shared Chief Executive, Derek 
Myers who is currently the Chief Executive of the Royal Borough, will 
be appointed by Council on 19 October 2011.  This report sets out the 
necessary changes in senior reporting lines at H&F to r
[...]
ham 

Cabinet 
 

10 OCTOBER 2011 
 
 

 
LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 

THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, 
HOUSING REVENUE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
AND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/2012 – MONTH 4 
AMENDMENTS. 
 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for 
changes to the Capital Programme and the 
Revenue Budget.   
 
 
 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
All Departments 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  That the changes to the capital programme  
     as set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
2.   That the changes to the General Fund and  
      Housing Revenue Account revenue budgets  
      as set out in Appendix 2 be approved. 
 

 
 
 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
N/A 
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN RISK 
ASSESSED? 
N/A 

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



 

 

1 SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report sets out proposed amendments to both Capital and Revenue 

Estimates as at month 4.  
 
 
2.     GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
2.1 Table 1 summarises the proposed amendments to the 2011/12 General Fund 
 capital programme and is detailed in Appendix 1.  
 

Table 1 – Summary of Proposed Amendments to the General Fund Capital 
Programme 
 
Service Area Revised 

Budget at 
Month 2 

Additions/ 
(Reduction) 

Revised 
Budget at 
Month 4 

 £m £m £m 
Children’s Services 15.542 0.187 15.729 
Community Services (Adult 
Social Care ) 

1.898 0 1.898 
Environment Services 16.447 (0.598) 15.849 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 

1.500 0 1.500 
Resident’s Services 8.880 0.007 8.887 
Total 44.267 (0.404) 43.863 
 

2.2 Movement in  Expenditure 
  
 Children’s Services 

The budget movement from period 2 results in a net increase in the month 4 
budget of £0.187m. A combination of reasons account for the changes (both 
additions and reductions) and these are detailed by scheme in Appendix 1. 
Included in the net increase, is an overall reduction of £0.197m to the Kitchens 
budget since the St Thomas School kitchen is now being funded from the wider St 
T
[...]
dget until 2014/15. 
 
8. That the Leader transfers Cabinet 

responsibility for the Taxicard scheme from 
the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services to the portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Residents Services under 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  

 
9. That the Leader transfers responsibility for the 

Taxicard scheme from the Director of 
Children’s Services to the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation.   

Page 24



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. The Taxicard scheme is a discretionary pan-London transport 

scheme that provides subsidised door-to-door transport for people 
who have a serious and long-term mobility impairment and difficulty in 
using public transport. The scheme is intended to facilitate a degree 
of local travel and is not intended to meet all of the transport needs of 
residents with serious and long-term mobility impairments. The 
scheme, jointly funded by London boroughs and Transport for London 
(TfL), is co-ordinated and administered by London Councils. Over the 
last 10 years the scheme has grown considerably year on year and it 
was estimated that in 2010/11 the 96,000 Taxicard users made 
almost two million subsidised Taxicard journeys in London, costing 
almost £20 million. 

 
1.2. From 2011/12 TfL have made changes to the way it distributes 

funding to participating boroughs. This will see a significant reduction 
in the funding allocated to the London Borough of Hammersmith and 
Fulham (‘the Council’) over the next four years as the new funding 
scheme is phased in. The redistribution of TfL’s Taxicard funding will 
use a formula based upon the number of Higher Rate Mobility 
Component of the Disability Allowance claimants, the number of 
residents over 65 and, the number of active Taxicard users in each 
borough. 

 
1.3. In addition, London Councils have stated that they will no longer 

cover the costs of overspend and instead this will have to be met by 
indiv
[...]
eme 
against other priorities and does not believe it can commit additional 
resources to the Taxicard scheme away from other areas of 
necessary spend. In making these recommendations officers have 
considered that the Taxicard is intended for local travel and as a 
contribution to the travel needs of eligible residents rather than to 
meet all transport costs. Additionally, there have been no material 
changes to the scheme in 15 years. The report recommends that 
Cabinet agrees: 

 
 

1. To increase the minimum user charge by £1 per trip from 
£1.50 to £2.50 from January 2012. 

 
2. To reduce the Council’s subsidy contribution by £2 per 

trip from January 2012. 
  

3. To expand the automatic eligibility criteria and remove 
non-automatic eligibility from January 2012, as set out in 
paragraph 4.1. 

 
4. In response to the public consultation, to maintain double 

swiping until April 2014.  
 

5. In response to the public consultation, to maintain the 
current annual trip limit until April 2014 when a monthly 
trip limit of 8 trips per month, as set out in paragraph 3.4, 
will be introduced.  

 
6. To review the eligibility of Taxicard users and to send the 

Taxicard database to the national fraud initiative every two 
years. 

 
7. To carry over any unused contingency in the taxicard 

scheme budget until 2014/15. 
 

8. That the Leader transfers Cabinet responsibility for the 
Taxicard scheme from the portfolio of the Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Services to the portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for Residents Services under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation.  

 
9. That the Leader transfers responsibility for the Taxicard 

scheme from the Director of Children’s Services to the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services under the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation.   

7.3 These options enable H&F to target the service to those who most 
need it whilst giving confidence that the Council can continue to 

Page 40



 

operate the scheme and mitigate th
[...]
evised and created by the Land & Asset
Survey Team using CAD & GIS software.
This drawing is Copyright.2011 Ordnance Survey Licence No. LA100019223

© Crown copyright and database rights

WAS

Page 209



B
LO

E
M

F
O

N
T

E
IN

 R
O

A
D

BRYONY ROAD

SAWLEY ROAD

AUSTRALIA ROAD

Wormholt
Park

Tennis Court

67

81

5
8

PO

6
5

 to
 9

3 1
 t

o
 3

6

C
a

n
n

in
g

 H
o

u
se

C
h

a
rn

o
ck H

o
u

se

1
 t

o
 5

5

C
a

m
p

b
e

ll H
o

u
se

1
 t

o
 5

5

WHITE CITY LIFT SCHEME

APPENDIX 2 BSI

FS 32265

KEY:

Site B

Site A

PROJECT

Drawn

DWG No.

Scale

Tel. 020 8748 3020
London W6 9JU

COUNCIL
HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM

Town Hall Extension, King Street
Environment Services

73550/11/2

1 : 500

WAS
Original Sheet Size

A3

NOTES Date Rev

Checked Approved

Revision Date

Jan.'10

Init

B

Extents amended Jan.'09 A WAS

Extents amended Aug.11 B HOR

Devised and created by the Land & Asset
Survey Team using CAD & GIS software.
This drawing is Copyright.2011 Ordnance Survey Licence No. LA100019223

© Crown copyright and database rights

CK

Page 210



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
10 OCTOBER 2011 

 
 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER 
FOR RESIDENTS 
SERVICES 
Councillor Greg Smith 

LBHF & RBKC RESPONSE TO THE 
GOVERNMENT’S REVISED PREVENT 
STRATEGY 
 
Seeking approval to develop a Prevent 
Programme in partnership with the Royal 
Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and the 
Home Office. 
 

Wards: 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.    That the Government’s revised  
        Prevent Strategy and its objectives be  
       noted. 
 
2.    That  approval be given to work with the  
        Home Office and RBKC to develop a  
        Prevent Programme. 
 
3.     That the Leader of the Council, in  
        consultation with the Cabinet Member  
        for Residents Services, signs off the  
        Council’s Prevent Programme and use  
        of any funding allocated to the borough  
        for 2011/12 and 2012/
[...]

other aspects of the scheme 
 

Ward: 
Hammersmith 
Broadway 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
ENV(BPM) 
HRD 
DFCS 
FCSLS 
ADLDS 

Recommendation: 
 
That approval be given to place an order  
in the sum of £292,796 to Ayerst  Environmental 
Ltd for the removal of asbestos to the roof 
compartments of selected blocks situated at 
Riverside Gardens. 
 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 YES 
 

HAS THE 
REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK 
ASSESSED? 
 YES  

Agenda Item 10

Page 226



1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The proposed works form part of the 2010/15 Housing Capital programme for 

which the Cabinet Member for Housing has responsibility.  
 
1.2 Riverside Gardens is an inter-war estate of predominantly four-storey walk-up 

blocks arranged around four central courtyards.  
 
1.3 In 2010 a scheme was proposed to overhaul and upgrade the cold water 

storage tanks in the loft spaces of Riverside Gardens. During the planning 
stage it became apparent that the water tank lids contained asbestos 
materials that were in varying stages of disrepair. A full investigation was 
undertaken in all of the loft spaces which identified a number of concerns. 

 
1.4  The water tank lids have an asbestos cement layer which has over time, 

significantly deteriorated in condition causing widespread contamination of the 
loft space areas. In addition, there is significant Asbestos Insulation Board 
(AIB) contamination which appears to have originated from the installation of 
the roof soffit boards. There is further asbestos cement contamination 
originating from damaged and broken redundant flues that are present in 
various areas in the loft spaces. 

 
1.5 The spread of asbestos contamination is extensive and includes the 

contamination of non-asbestos ‘friable’ insulation materials such as man-
made-mineral fibre (glass fibre) and foam insulations.  

 
1.6 Further, there is very little or no compartmentalisation in the loft spaces 

across the estate blocks, which means that not only is there very little 
[...]
y-forward of part of the underspend of £96,254 from 
the 2010/11 major asbestos works budget. The necessary amendments to 
the housing capital programme will be incorporated in future monitoring 
reports. 

 
 
9. COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES)  
 
9.1 These are in the separate report on the exempt Cabinet agenda. 
 
 
 

10. COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PROCUREMENT AND IT 
STRATEGY) 

 
10.1. The Assistant Director for Procurement and IT Strategy supports the report’s 

recommendation. A transparent competition has been run. The tender 
recommended for approval meets Health and Safety Executive standards for 
specialist asbestos removal and is the lowest priced. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1.  
EIA (Equality Impact Assessment) 

Richard Hexter, 
Telephone: 0208 753 4788 

Housing & Regeneration 
3rd floor, Town Hall 
Extension 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Client Project Manager 

NAME: Richard Hexter  
EXT.     4788 

 

Page 231



 

 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

10 OCTOBER  2011 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR COMMUNITY 
CARE 
Councillor  
Joe Carlebach  
 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
Councillor  
Helen Binmore 
 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE 
CHILDREN’S ORAL HEALTH TASK GROUP 
  
This is the Cabinet’s Executive Response to the 
report of the Children’s Oral Health Scrutiny 
Task Group, which was agreed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board 26th July 2011.  The report 
contains 14 recommendations to the Cabinet 
and NHS Primary Care Trust (PCT).   
 

Wards: 
All 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DChS.   
Interim DCS 
DFCS 
ADLDS 

Recommendation: 
 
That approval be given to the Executive 
Response to the Children’s Oral Health Task 
Group set out at Appendix 1 and that Cabinet 
commend the Task Group report and 
recommendations to the NHS Primary Care 
Trust (PCT) fo

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 10 October 2011 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Caroline Needham  
  
 

 
 
 
 

76. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carlebach and Loveday. 
 
 

78. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

79. NEW CORPORATE STRUCTURE  
 
 
The Leader announced that the post of  Bi-borough Executive Director 
(previously known as Executive Director ‘B’ in the Bi-borough Environment 
Services proposals) will be entitled Bi-borough Executive Director of 
Transportation and Technical Services (para. 2.2 of the report). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval is given to the new structure as set out in section 2 of this 

report. 
 

2. That Full Council be recommended to amend the Council’s Constitution 
to reflect the new job titles and job roles. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

80. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, HOUSING REVENUE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12 - MONTH 4 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1 be 

approved. 
 
2. That the changes to the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

revenue budgets as set out in Appendix 2 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

81. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TAXICARD SCHEME  
 
With the permission of the Leader, Councillor Needham addressed Cabinet 
about the use of Taxicards for health-related journeys. While accepting that 
Taxicards were not designed to be used for this purpose, Councillor Needham 
pointed out that many people did use them for hospital and other health-related 
journeys. If the 30% of Taxicard trips made for health-related purposes were  
instead made by hospital or other transport, the resultant savings could be used 
to make the Taxicard scheme more generous. Councillor Needham felt that an 
opportunity had been missed  to relieve pressure on the Taxicard scheme by  
negotiating with hospital transport providers. 
 
Councillor Binmore pointed out that there were other means of making health-
related journeys. 
 
The Leader commented that Councillor Needham’s point was well-made. 
Innovative ways of reducing costs  would be needed, and delaying the 
introduction of further cost-saving measures until April 2014 would allow 
discussion to take place with other transport providers, including health 
partners.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minimum user charge be increased by £1 per trip from 
£1.50 to £2.50 from January 2012. 

 
2. That the Council’s subsidy contribution be reduced by £2 per trip 

from January 2012. 
  

3. That the automatic eligibility criteria be expanded and non-
automatic eligibility from January 2012 be removed, as set out in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report. 

 
4. That in response to the public consultation, to maintain double 

swiping until April 2014.  
 

5. That in response to the public consultation, to maintain the 
current annual trip limit until April 2014 when a monthly trip limit 
of 8 trips per month, as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report, will 
be introduced.  

 
6. That the eligibility of Taxicard users be reviewed and send the 

Taxicard database to the national fraud initiative every two years 
be approved. 

 
7. That any unused contingency be carried over in the Taxicard 

scheme budget until 2014/15 be approved. 
 

8. That the Leader transfers Cabinet responsibility for the Taxicard 
scheme from the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services to the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Residents 
Services under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

9. That the Leader transfers responsibility for the Taxicard scheme 
from the Director of Children’s Services to the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

82. DEVELOPMENT OF THE WORMHOLT AND WHITE CITY COLLABORATIVE 
CARE CENTRE AND HOUSING SCHEME LAND DISPOSAL AND SWAP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed swap of land within Wormholt Park with land at Sawley Road 
and Bryony Road as detailed in Appendix 2 (as amended) of the report  be 
approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

83. LBHF AND RBKC RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S REVISED 
PREVENT STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Government’s revised Prevent Strategy and its objectives be 

noted. 
 
2. That the work with the Home Office and RBKC to develop a Prevent 

Programme be approved. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. That the Leader of the Council, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Residents Services, signs off the Council’s Prevent Programme and 
use of any funding allocated to the borough for 2011/12 and 2012/13 by 
the Home Office. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

84. THE CONTRACT FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF THE BISHOPS PARK CAFE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

85. AWARD TO THE LOWEST TENDERER FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
ASBESTOS AT:  RIVERSIDE GARDENS BLOCKS A-Q (1-171) AND S-T 
(180-199)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to place an order in the sum of £292,796 to Ayerst  
Environmental Ltd for the removal of asbestos to the roof compartments of 
selected blocks situated at Riverside Gardens. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

86. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE CHILDREN'S ORAL HEALTH TASK 
GROUP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the Executive Response to the Children’s Oral Health 
Task Group set out at Appendix 1 and that Cabinet commend the Task Group 
report and recommendations to the NHS Primary Care Trust (PCT) for 
consideration.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

87. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

88. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

89. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, REPORTED 
TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

90. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

91. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 
2011(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 
2011 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and 
that the outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

92. THE CONTRACT FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF BISHOPS PARK CAFE : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation of the exempt report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

93. AWARD TO THE LOWEST TENDERER FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
ASBESTOS AT AT RIVERSIDE GARDENS BLOCKS A-Q (1-171) AND S-T 
(180-199) : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

94. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

95. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
 
The summary was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 19.00  
Meeting ended: 19.20 

 
 
 
 

Chairman   
 
 


